HK$3.88 per Placing Share), respectively. The Company intends to apply the net

proceeds as to approximately HK$41 million for financing the proposed acquisition of

the controlling interests in the Target Companies which hold various licensed

corporations as disclosed in the other announcement of the Company dated 19

January 2018, and the remaining proceeds for financing future investment or new

business development as and when opportunities arise and for general working capital

purpose.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 14,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 7% of the total number of

Shares in issue immediately before completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately

6.54% of the total number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the issue of the Placing

Shares. The aggregate nominal value of the Placing Shares is HK$140,000.00.

– 2 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Shang Ying Financial

Holding Co., Limited (Note) 149,993,617 75.00 149,993,617 70.09

Placees — 0.00 14,000,000 6.54

Existing public Shareholders 50,006,383 25.00 50,006,383 23.37

Total 200,000,000 100.00 214,000,000 100.00

Note:

These Shares were held by Shang Ying Financial Holding Co., Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Shang Ying International Holdings Limited, which was in turn wholly owned by Mr. Yang Jun, an

executive Director.

By Order of the Board

S. CULTURE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Yang Jun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 March 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors,

namely, Mr. Yang Jun, Mr. Lin Zheming and Mr. Zhu Fangming, three non-executive

Directors, namely, Mr. Law Fei Shing, Mr. Lin Jun and Mr. Chu Chun Ho, Dominic and

three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Xie Rongxing, Mr. Chen Huigang